

Environment, Climate and Parks
Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch
1007 Century Street Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3H 0W4
T 204-945-7100 F 204-945-2338
www.manitoba.ca

File Nos. 1069.10, 1071.10, 53.10, 6088.00

December 23, 2022

Chris Carroll, P. Eng., MBA
Manager of Wastewater Services Division
City of Winnipeg
110 – 1199 Pacific Avenue
Winnipeg MB R3E 3S8
ccarroll@winnipge.ca

Dear Chris Carroll:

RE: Environment Act Licences 2716 RR, 2684 RRR and 2669 E RR Temporary Storage of Grit Screening Waste Authorization

Environment, Climate and Parks has received an email from the City of Winnipeg Water and Waste Department dated December 21, 2022 requesting authorization to temporarily store grit screening waste from the City's three wastewater treatment facilities at the closed Summit Landfill located at 1600 Summit Road in the City of Winnipeg. This request has been made in light of recent closures at Brady Road Landfill facility, where a need for a temporary storage site for this waste has been identified.

The request has been reviewed, and authorization is given for the temporary storage of the grit screening material to be stored at the Summit Landfill. This authorization is valid for a period of 14 days for the date of this letter subject to the following conditions:

- 1. This authorization applies strictly to the grit screening waste material from the above noted City of Winnipeg wastewater treatment facilities.
- 2. Grit Screenings can only be temporarily stored at the closed Summit Landfill facility. No other locations will be permitted to store the material.
- 3. All grit screenings stored at the facility must be removed to a licenced or a permitted waste management facility within 60 days from the date of this letter.
- 4. The grit screenings shall be stored in a manner that will not create a nuisance or have an adverse impact on the environment.
- 5. Provide written notification to the assigned Environment Officer within 5 days of removing the grit material to a licenced or permitted facility.
- 6. The terms and conditions of the approval for the soil fabrication pilot study are not affected by this authorization and will remain in effect throughout the authorization period.

If you have any additional questions or would like to discuss this matter further, please contact Julie Froese, Environment Officer, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch at Julie.Froese@gov.mb.ca or 204-945-7104.

Sincerely,



Kristal Harman Director

C. Chris Kozak, Brock Bradford - City of Winnipeg Siobhan Burland Ross, Asit Dey - Environmental Approvals Branch Yvonne Hawryliuk, Nada Suresh, Julie Froese, Sonja Bridges - Environmental Compliance and Enforcement